

# CrownWall™ 8" Panel Lifetime Limited Warranty

The information provided here details the Garage Royalty Products Inc. warranty for all new CrownWall™ panels and trims that are purchased in North America (anywhere in North America). This Lifetime Limited Warranty extends only to the first retail purchaser of the CrownWall™ slatwall panel.

#### Lifetime Limited Warranty

Garage Royalty Products Inc. (hereafter CrownWall™) warrants its slatwall panels against defects in material or construction for the period of a limited lifetime. Any defective panels or trims will be replaced by CrownWall™ under the condition that the panels or trims in question were - (A) Installed according to the relevant and printed instructions; - (B) Maintained as per the relevant and printed instructions; - (C) Installation followed any relevant local building codes. Any CrownWall™ panel replaced under the terms of this Lifetime Limited Warranty will inherit the remaining warranty period from the original purchase. Replacement of a defective product is the sole and exclusive remedy under the Lifetime Limited Warranty.

#### Lifetime Limited Warranty Exclusions

The following items are not covered by the CrownWall™ Lifetime Limited Warranty:

- Damage caused by improper installation, abuse, or misuse of CrownWall™ panels or trims.
- Damage caused by fire or accidents.
- Damage caused by accessories that are not CrownWall™. Including but not limited to: hooks, baskets, and shelving.
- Damage that may occur as a result of over-loading accessories past the stated maximum weight capacity (250 lb. (113.4 kg) per linear foot)
- The cost of all labor associated with installation.
- The cost of accessory materials.
- The cost of return shipping for defective panels, trims, accessories, or any other products associated with the line of CrownWall™ products.

#### Limitations of Warranty

The above Lifetime Limited Warranty is the exclusive warranty for CrownWall™ panels and trims. CrownWall™ disclaims all other warranties, express or implied, including any implied warranties of merchantability,



fitness for a particular purpose, or otherwise. If you live in an area where consumer law prohibits this disclaimer, the above Lifetime Limited Warranty will not extend the time period of any such implied warranty. Obtaining Lifetime Limited Warranty Service. For warranty service, call 1-866-291-6982. You will need your original proof of purchase and photos to illustrate the claimed defect.

## CrownWall™ Liability Disclaimer

Garage Royalty Products inc., its successors, distributors, and dealers (hereafter SELLER) shall not in any way take responsibility for the proper use, installation, or service of the CrownWall™ product. The SELLER will assume no responsibility or liability for any case of

improper installation or other misuse of CrownWall™ products. ALL LIABILITY CLAIMS ARE HEREBY WAIVED BY THE BUYER. The installer has the responsibility of ensuring that they understand the procedures of proper installation for CrownWall™ products. Any doubts should be resolved by contacting the manufacturer. Please understand that the assembly instructions and other assembly guidelines can not cover every assembly or installation scenario that may present itself. As every installation situation may have it's unique attributes, it is ultimately the responsibility of the final installer to understand and plan accordingly to ensure that the CrownWall™ products are installed correctly. It is the sole responsibility of the purchaser and final installer to ensure that the installation of CrownWall™ panels and trims meet any local building codes. It is recommended that all plans are professionally reviewed by a licensed engineer, architect or building official before

installation of CrownWall  $^{\text{TM}}$  products commences. The SELLER does not claim any liability for injury or damages caused by incorrect or improper use or installation of the CrownWall $^{\text{TM}}$  products. The BUYER acknowledges and agrees that the disclaimer of any liability for personal injury is a valid term of

agreement, and the BUYER agrees to indemnify the SELLER and to hold the seller as not responsible for any claim related to CrownWall™ products. Under no circumstances will the SELLER have any liability for any damages or expenses by reason, use, or sale of the CrownWall™ product.

#### **Consequential Damages**

The SELLER shall not be liable to the other parties for any and all special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages resulting from the use of the product.



### Severability

If any provisions of this Lifetime Limited Warranty is held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, the balance of this Lifetime Limited Warranty shall remain in effect.